m ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION
RANA QUEEN BED

Amart ITEM CODE 85072

1200mm

Imported by Amart Furniture Pty Ltd, Brisbane ,Qld Australia.
For any assistance with assembly or for missing parts please phone Amart

Furniture, Customer Service Free call 1800 351 084

ITEM CODE 85072



PRE-ASSEMBLY PREPARATION

Before you start:

1.Choose a clean, level, spacious assembly area. Avoid hard surfaces that may
damage the product

2.Take care when lifting. Product should be assembled as near as possible to
the point of use

3.Ensure that you have all required contents for complete assembly

4.Always read the assembly instructions carefully before beginning assembly.
5.Keep all hardware parts and packaging out of reach of small children.

6.Do not over tighten the screws and bolts as this may damage the threads

g

. We recommend using a

R I
'I screwdriver to put this item
to use a power drill it must be

. used on LOW SPEED (LOW
N TORQUE) as too much pressure
@ could damage the product

TOOLS REQUIRED

27
3<
1.

D

—7

Y
B —

D

@ —n

Q

WARNING

Do not allow children to play on this mechanised furniture or operate the
mechanism. This lift bed base raises at the rear - do not place objects under
it and make sure area is clear of obstructions including pets and small
children. Ensure that the mattress and lift mechanism has been returned to
the lowered position before lying or sitting on the mattress. Always ensure
that your body is clear of the lift mechanism when lifting and lowering the
mechanism

2 ITEM CODE 85072



PARTS LIST

1 HEADBOARD 8 | LIFT BRACKET

2 | SIDERAIL 9 | SLATS

3 | FOOTBOARD 10 | HANDLE

4 | DRAWER 11 | METAL PARTS OF FRAME
5 | SIDERAIL 12 | METAL PARTS OF FRAME
6 | CONNECTING BOARD 13 | SUPPORT LEG

7 | LIFT BRACKET 14 | METAL PART OF FRAME

ITEM CODE 85072




A. M8X20mm

B. M8X32mm

BX8

C. M8X45

CX22

DX16

E. M8X®18

EX36

FX4

© |0

JX32

KX1

LX2

A. M8X20mm

AX4

DX4

E. M8X218

Attach the siderail (2) to headboard (1) and footboard (3)
with flat washer (E), lock washer (D) and bolt (A).
Note: Do not tighten the bolts.

Move the drawer(4) into the bed frame, with the drawer
facing the footboad(3).

ITEM CODE 85072




2 A. M8X20mm D. E. M8X®18 H. M5
[ J

- >

AX4 DX4 EX4 HX1

» Attach the siderail (5) to headboard (1) and footboard (3) with flat
washer (E), lock washer (D) and bolt (A).
« Tighten all bolts with allen key (H)

3-' Move the drawer (4) close to the footboad (3).
« One person lifted the footboard(3) more than 2CM, and the other
person pushed the drawer(4) outward to align the drawer surface
with the outside of footboard before lowering the footboard.

5 ITEM CODE 85072



4 B. M8X32mm H. M5
. -‘.?iz::.‘.\

BX4 HX1

« Attach the connecting board (6) to the drawer (4) with bolt (B).
* Note: Do not tighten the bolts.

5 B. M8X32mm H. M5
.

BX4 HX1

» Fix the connecting board (6) to siderail (2) (5) with bolt (B).
« Tighten all bolts with allen key (H)

6 ITEM CODE 85072




« Connect the LED light wires on the drawer and the siderail.

» After passing the LED light wires on the siderail(2)(5) through the wire
holes from the headboard support board, drag them near the cable
box and fix them with wire managers.

7 ITEM CODE 85072




/.

» Insert the LED light wire of the siderail (2)(5) into the cable box.
« Unfasten and drag out the adapter to the length you need.

8 ITEM CODE 85072




8.

F. M8

S

FX4

—5

L.

—

KX1 LX2

M.

C R— )

LX2

attention to the opening direction of the safety lock.

Tighten with wrench (K).
Note: The safety lock also needs to be placed in a fixed position after

Fix the lift (L) and safety lock (M) to lift bracket (7)(8) with nut (F), and pay

being unlocked. Please refer to the usage method of the safety lock in the
image.

UN LOCK POSITION

LOCK POSITION

ITEM CODE 85072




A. M8X20mm

AX8

DX8

E. M8X®18

EX8

H. M5

>

HX1

Fix the lift bracket (7)(8) to the siderail (2)(5) with flat washer
(E), lock washer (D) and bolt (A).
Adjust the distance between the two lift brackets and the
headboad to keep them the same, and then tighten all the

bolts with allen key (H).

10

ITEM CODE 85072




Note: The warning label
is here.

C. M8Xx45 E. M8X®18 G. M8Xe17 H. M5 K.

= > L=

EX4 GX4 HX1 KX1

Adjust the directions of the two metal parts(12) ensure that
all the holes on them correspond to each other, and then
insert the metal part (11) into the metal part (12).

After adjusting the direction of the metal part (14), fix it to
metal parts (11) with with flat washer (E) bolt (C) and nut(G).
Tighten with allen key (H) and wrench (K).

Note: The connection holes for
the support leg are also closer to
the headboard

Note: The holes of the fixed
brackets are closer to
headboard

Note: The holes of the fixed
brackets are closer to
headboard

11 ITEM CODE 85072




C. M8X45 E. M8X218 G. M8Xe17 H. M5 K.

11. & > =
CX4 EX4 GX4 HX1 KX1

» Fix the metal part (11) (12)with flat washer(E) bolt (C) and
nut(G).
» Tighten with allen key (H) and wrench (K).

1 2 C. M8X45 E. M8X®18
) SN » »

CX4 EX4

Fix the support legs (13) to the
metal frame with flat washer(E)
bolt (C) and nut(G).

Tighten with allen key (H) and
wrench (K).

Insert the handle (10) into the
metal frame.

NOTE: the inside and
outside of the handle

12 ITEM CODE 85072




13.

C. M8X45

CX4

E. M8X218

EX4

G. M8X®17

&

GX4

H.

M5

>

HX1

KX1

* Fix the handles (10) to the metal frame with flat washer(E) bolt

(C) and nut(G).

 Tighten with allen key (H) and wrench (K).

13

ITEM CODE 85072




C. M8xX45

CX6

E. M8X®18

EX6

G. M8X#17

GX6

H.

M5

>

HX1 KX1

* Fix metal bed frame to lift bracket(7)(8) with flat washer(E) bolt

(C) and nut(G).
» Tighten with allen key (H) and wrench (K).

SAFETY CAUTION WARNING

Please always lock the safety lock mechanism while the bed base is in lifting position.
Unlock it before you want to put the bed base back into normal position.

&

i

LOCK POSITION

14

ITEM CODE 85072




15.

I J.
IX16 @ JX32

« Connect the slats (9) with plastic caps(1)(J) and then fix

them to the metal bed frame.

S V77l 1 g
&, ’:. 4~\‘

/4 ,\‘[I/ 's..\i“{{/,//{l?

[

N2

15 ITEM CODE 85072




ASSEMBLY IS COMPLETE

WARNING

PINCH HAZARD: BEWARE OF YOUR FINGERS WHEN
LIFTING AND LOWERING THE MECHANISM

CAUTION:

ALWAYS LIFT YOUR BED WHEN MOVING/RELOCATING - DO
NOT DRAG. DRAGGING CAN CAUSE THE CENTRE
SUPPORT LEGS TO BEND/BREAK

16 ITEM CODE 85072




Care and maintenance Arnmart

As our timber is supplied from sustainable forests there will be natural variations in
surface texture and grain like knots, mineral streaks and sap runs that may affect the
finish. These differences in character are not defects, but distinctions that make each
piece of furniture unique

Our furniture is built to last. Following these steps for basic care should protect your
investment for years to come

» Dust frequently with a clean damp lint-free cloth. This will help remove abrasive
build up which can damage a finish over time

» Do not place hot objects on any furniture surface. Always use a hot plate or
placemat. Laminate and lacquer finishes on table tops provide added scratch and
heat resistance to our furniture, but they can still be damaged without proper care

+ Avoid exposing your furniture to strong sunlight, heat outlet, open windows or
dampness. Prolonged exposure to direct sunlight can fade the finish of your
furniture, while extreme temperature and humidity changes can cause cracking or
splitting

» Do not expose your furniture to any liquids. Never allow water to sit on your
furniture. Alcohol, nail polish and perfume are also dangerous as they will dissolve
the lacquer finish on contact and may require professional repairs

» Do not allow plastic to come in direct contact with your furniture. Chemicals in the
plastic of placemats etc. may soften and mark the finish if left in contact with the
furniture for a period of time

17 [ITEM CODE 85072




	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17



